

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

RIGOBERTO SANDOVAL,	:	Civil Action
individually and as a representative of a class of	:	No. 3:17-cv-1573 (MPS)
similarly situated plan participants and	:	
beneficiaries, on behalf of the	:	
EXELA 401(k) PLAN,	:	
the successor-in-interest of the	:	
NOVITEX ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS	:	
RETIREMENT SAVINGS PLAN,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
EXELA ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS, INC.,	:	
NOVITEX ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS	:	
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COMMITTEE	:	
and DOES NO. 1-10, Whose Names Are	:	
Currently Unknown,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	August 3, 2021

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT, ATTORNEYS' FEES, AND  
SERVICE AWARD**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....2

    A. The Settlement .....2

        1. Distribution of Settlement Funds to Class Members .....3

        2. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, And Case Contribution Awards.....4

    B. Preliminary Approval and Class Notice.....4

    C. The Settlement has been Approved by an Independent Fiduciary .....6

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT.....6

    A. The Court has Already Provisionally Certified the Settlement Class and Appointed Plaintiff’s Counsel as Class Counsel .....6

    B. Legal Standard.....7

    C. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair because it was Reached in Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel .....7

    D. The Settlement is Substantively Fair because it Meets the *Grinnell* Factors.....8

        1. Expense, Complexity and Likely Duration of Further Litigation.....9

        2. Reaction of the Class to the Settlement .....10

        3. Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed.....11

        4. Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages .....11

        5. Risks of Maintaining Class Certification.....12

        6. Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....13

        7. Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement .....13

IV. THE COURT SHOULD FIND THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND SERVICE AWARD ARE REASONABLE AND FAIR.....15

    A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Costs are Reasonable .....15

        1. Time and Labor Expended by Counsel.....16

        2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation .....17

3. The Risks of Litigation .....	17
4. The Quality of the Representation .....	18
5. The Award Requested in Relation to the Settlement Amount.....	19
6. Public Policy Considerations .....	19
B. The Class Representative Deserves to be Compensated for his Time and Effort.....	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2021).....	11
<i>Bd. of Trs. of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012) .....	20
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	20
<i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 400 (D. Conn. 2009).....	18
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Group N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	8, 14
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78, 86 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Edwards v. N. Am. Power &amp; Gas, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3715273 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	19
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.2d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re AMF Bowling Sec. Litig.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19
<i>In re Austrian &amp; German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	9, 11, 12
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	16, 19
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006).....	14
<i>In re Elan Sec. Litig.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16

*In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 7, 17

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 439 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 12

*In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 14

*In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.*,  
2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004)..... 14

*In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.*,  
327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 14

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y.2010) ..... 20

*In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.*,  
249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 17, 18

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.*,  
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.) ..... 9, 10, 11

*In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships. Litig.*,  
985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 18

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.*,  
2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)..... 9

*In re Sony Corp. SXR D*,  
448 Fed. Appx. 85 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 7

*In re Sturm, Ruger, & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012) ..... 14

*In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.*,  
74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 17

*In re Sumitomo Copper Litigation*,  
146 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 19

*In re Wachovia Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
2011 WL 7787962 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2011)..... 9

*Johnson v. Brennan*,  
2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011)..... 16

*Kemp-DeLisser v. St. Francis Hospital & Medical Center*,  
2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016) ..... 13

*Klein v. PDG Remediation, Inc.*,  
1999 WL 38179 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 1999) ..... 11

<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	14
<i>Plummer v. Chem. Bank</i> , 668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 2417404 (D. Conn. June 10, 2019).....	11, 12
<i>Sines v. Service Corp. Int'l</i> , 2006 WL 1148725 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2006) .....	20
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	19, 20
<i>Sykes v. Harris</i> , 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) .....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. DirectBuy, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2050537 (D. Conn. May 16, 2011).....	14
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. §§ 1332, 1453, and 1711-1715.....	5
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23.....	7, 8, 10
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
68 Fed. Reg. 75,632 .....	6
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS §§ 11.41, 13:51, 13:54.....	10, 12
5 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE, § 23.85[2][a] .....	9
